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2017 has undoubtedly been a dynamic year at Art+Object, as well as for 
the wider New Zealand art world. We are fortunate to be part of a healthy, 
thriving arts community that really does offer something for everyone, across 
a variety of art forms.

This year, along with our usual catalogues of Important Paintings and 
Contemporary Art, New Collectors, Decorative Arts and Rare Books, 
we have been favoured with the sale of some fabulous private collections. 
Visionary collectors like Anne Coney and Glenn Schaeffer, in taking the brave 
decision to sell their collections at auction, provide viewers with a wonderful 
opportunity to admire and acquire. Thank you to everyone who has taken 
part in our auction program this year, we put real effort into making our 
auction videos, organising talks and events and we love it when you watch 
on-line, or come along to viewings and auctions. Our talk with collector 
Glenn Schaeffer in October was given to a packed house, with a large number 
of interested collectors attending to hear from Mr Schaeffer, a significant 
international art collector.

The year cannot pass without making mention of the wonderful success of the 
Estate of Michael Illingworth auction. The enthusiasm shown by the market 
for work by this legendary artist was unprecedented, resulting in one of the 
most successful auctions in our ten year history.

We have enjoyed working with a number of brand partners this year. We’ve 
been serving freshly brewed Allpress coffee at our weekend viewings, which 
was particularly well-received on cold wintry viewing days, and it certainly 
feels like we’ve had plenty of those this year.

Allpress were also in Venice supporting Lisa Reihana’s extremely successful 
exhibition Emissaries, representing New Zealand at the 57th La Biennale di 
Venezia. Their commitment to the project both financially and creatively was 
a valued asset. For the first time in decades the Allpress takeaway cup was 
subject to a ‘takeover’ as the Emissaries project wrapped its way around it. 
Allpress took 250,000 of these cups to their roasteries all around the world, 
increasing our international presence in a very unique way. Emissaries itself 
has been a 2017 Biennale favourite, with Anthony Horowitz writing in the 
UK Sunday Telegraph simply ‘Don’t miss it.’ As the Biennale draws to a close 
at the end of November, New Zealand’s pavilion still welcomes thousands of 
visitors each day.

This year has also marked the emergence of more foundations and supporters 
groups. The Te Papa Foundation and The McCahon House Gate Project have 
joined the likes of Auckland Art Gallery, Govett-Brewster Art Gallery and 
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Christchurch Art Gallery in working to further enhance their donors and 
supporters groups. It has become painfully obvious to us in Auckland that 
the Auckland Art Gallery is under extreme financial pressure and while this 
is surely an issue of local and central government funding, it also highlights 
the fact that arts philanthropy is becoming very important to all our arts 
institutions and organisations, and that we must all step up and play our part 
in any way we can. Another favoured partner of A+O, Brown Bread from 
Christchurch has been profiling philanthropy on their website and their 
interview with Anna Worthington, titled ‘Giving as a young person – it’s 
possible’, serves as a call to action for art lovers of all ages. 

2018 promises to be another exciting year for the art world, both 
internationally and at home. The Auckland Art Fair returns in May and in 
October London’s Royal Academy is marking 250 years since Cook’s voyage 
to the South Pacific in an exhibition titled Oceania. Lisa Reihana’s in Pursuit 
of Venus [infected] will be shown alongside work by other important New 
Zealand artists. In March A+O are delighted to be offering the Collection 
of esteemed Wellington collectors Frank and Lyn Corner. Highlights of the 
collection will be viewed in Auckland followed by a landmark auction in their 
hometown of Wellington. More details will be released in due course and we 
look forward to sharing the collection with you early next year.

Thank you again for your support this year, the team at Art+Object wish you 
a happy and relaxing festive season.

Leigh Melville

3 Abbey Street 
Newton, Auckland 
PO Box 68 345 
Newton 
Auckland 1145 

Telephone: +64 9 354 4646 
Freephone: 0 800 80 60 01 
Facsimile: +64 9 354 4645 
info@artandobject.co.nz 
www.artandobject.co.nz

Cover: Don Ramage,  
The Metal Garden (lot 203). 

Inside front: Theo Schoon, 
Experiment with Tapered 
Coils (lot 99).

Page 61: Michael Smither, 
Untitled – Swimmer and 
Dolphin (lot 55).

Inside back: Ralph Hotere, 
Untitled (lot 182).

Glenn Schaeffer mid-sentence.
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New Collectors Art

Leigh Melville, Director – Art 
leigh@artandobject.co.nz 
021 406 678

February 2018

Consignments  
now invited

Theo Schoon 
Portrait of a Modern Woman 
pastel on paper

From a private collection of 
38 works by Theo Schoon. 
Realised $117 000 in the June 
New Collectors catalogue.



A Wellington Auction  
and Historical Event

March 2018

The Collection of  
Frank and Lyn Corner

The lifetime collection of a couple at the heart  
of a burgeoning modern New Zealand

Ben Plumbly 
ben@artandobject.co.nz 

021 222 8183



Important Paintings and Contemporary Art

Ben Plumby, Director – Art 
ben@artandobject.co.nz 
021 222 8183

12 April 2018

Consignments  
now invited

Shane Cotton 
Traditional Handles and Switches 
acrylic on linen, 2012  
1800 x 1600 mm 
$60 000 – $80 000





Auction 
 
Thursday 7 December at 6.30pm 
3 Abbey Street, Newton, Auckland

Viewing 
 
Saturday 2 December 11.00am – 4.00pm 
Sunday 3 December  11.00am – 4.00pm 
Monday 4 December 9.00am – 5.00pm 
Tuesday 5 December 9.00am – 5.00pm 
Wednesday 6 December 9.00am – 5.00pm 
Thursday 7 December 9.00am – 1.00pm

ART + 
OBJECT

New Collectors Art 



1 Matt Arbuckle

Stratified Sample 
oil on board 
title inscribed, signed and 
dated Melbourne 2015 
verso  
800 x 600mm 
$3500 – $5500

3 Gavin Hurley

Untitled 
oil on linen 
signed with artist’s initials 
GJH and dated ’99 verso 
405 x 305mm 
$1500 – $3000

5 Michael Hight

Cemetary Road, Mt. Biggs 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated ’05; title 
inscribed and signed verso 
355 x 355mm 
$3000 – $5000

2 Elliot Collins

I want to be Jackson 
Pollock’s studio floor. 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed; signed and 
dated 2011 verso 
405 x 300mm 
$2000 – $3000

4 Emily Hartley-Skudder

Morning Still Life with Citrus 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2016 verso 
160 x 235mm 
$800 – $1400

6 Dean Proudfoot

Quite Possibly 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘13 
405 x 405mm 
$1000 – $2000

7 Andrew McLeod

Untitled 
mixed media 
signed with artist’s initials A Mc 
115 x 165mm 
$1500 – $2500
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8 Richard Killeen

not somebody’s face 
acrylic on paper 
title inscribed; signed and dated 1996 
and inscribed catalogue no. 3094 
350 x 500mm 
$800 – $1500

11 Michael Harrison

River of Salt 
watercolour 
signed; title inscribed, signed 
and dated 10.03 verso 
295 x 205mm 
$1500 – $2500

13 Richard Lewer

Blow Your Cool Man 
graphite on paper 
title inscribed and signed 
350 x 583mm 
$1000 – $2000

10 Gavin Hurley

when I was young 
paper collage 
title inscribed 
285 x 230mm 
$1200 – $2000

12 Peter Stichbury

Zach Klein 
giclee print, 2/3 
title inscribed, signed and dated 
2010 verso 
545 x 415mm 
$600 – $900

14 Richard Lewer

Don’t Fade Away 
oil on foam in Perspex case 
title inscribed; signed verso 
520 x 640 x 75mm 
$1500 – $3000

9 John Pule

An angel paused to show me the way 
ink and watercolour on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2009 
405 x 295mm 
$1000 – $2000
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15 Billy Apple

PAID 
screenprint and 
found receipt 
signed 
420 x 296mm 
$1000 – $2000

16 Rohan Wealleans

Skull – The Slayer 
paint, polystyrene and collage 
on found comic book cover 
title inscribed; signed and 
dated 2011 verso 
405 x 300mm 
$1200 – $2500

19 Andrew Barber

Study (Pumpkins on Deck, Joyces’ Farm, Butternuts etc) 
oil on linen 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2012 verso 
380 x 505mm 
$2000 – $3000

20 Andrew Barber

Astro-Turf #4 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2006 verso 
380 x 505mm 
$2000 – $3000

17 Peter Stichbury

Portrait of the Artist's Brother 
graphite on paper 
title inscribed and dated 2006 
290 x 205mm 
$1000 – $2000

18 Peter Robinson

Untitled 
silkscreen on nine canvas boards 
original Michael Lett label affixed verso 
226 x 1016mm; overall 
$1500 – $2500
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22 Robin White

Cross’s Barn, Peninsula 
screenprint, Proof 
title inscribed, signed 
and dated May’72 
470 x 465mm 
$4000 – $6000

21 Robin White

White’s Place, Raglan 
screenprint, artists proof 
title inscribed, signed and dated Oct ‘71 
350 x 555mm 
$4000 – $6000

23 Robin White

Harbour Cone from Hooper’s Inlet 
screenprint, 8/75 
title inscribed, signed and inscribed 
For Mother and Dad, With Love 
497 x 495mm 
$4000 – $6000

Three works by  
Robin White from  
a Private Collection
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24 Shane Cotton

Hopa 
lithograph, 18/25 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1998 
527 x 755mm 
$2500 – $4000

26 Michael Smither

Rocks with Mountain 
screenprint, 60/80 
signed with artist’s initials MDS and dated 2012 
485 x 610mm 
$1000 – $2000

28 Colin McCahon

James K Baxter Festival 1973 
lithograph 
title inscribed and dated Wellington 1973 on the plate 
390 x 560mm 
$600 – $1000

25 Shane Cotton

Alpha/Omega 
lithograph, 18/25 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1998 
527 x 755mm 
$2500 – $4000

27 Bill Hammond

Singer Songwriter II 
lithograph, edition of 200 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2001 
690 x 830mm 
$2000 – $3000

29 Jan van der Ploeg

The Wave 
acrylic on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 8/1/2004 verso 
240 x 300mm 
$500 – $800

12



30 Dick Frizzell

Black Stump 
screenprint, 8/100 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘15 
917 x 695mm 
$1200 – $1800

33 Grahame Sydney

Road to Lauder 
lithograph, 18/50 
title inscribed, signed and dated Feb 2007 
560 x 650mm 
$1500 – $2500

36 John Pule

Restless Spirit 
lithograph, 6/20 
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 2000 
760 x 560mm 
$1000 – $2000

31 Robert Ellis

Aroha 
lithograph, 44/50 
signed and dated 1991, title 
inscribed on the plate 
505 x 710mm 
$600 – $1000

34 Dick Frizzell

Mickey to Tiki (Revised) 
screenprint, 254/500 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘12 
705 x 1000mm 
$1200 – $1800

37 Barry Cleavin

Euphoria 
etching, 10/30 
title inscribed, signed 
and dated 1974 
295 x 180mm 
$200 – $400

32 Allen Maddox

3 and More 
lithograph, a/p 
title inscribed, signed with 
initials AM and dated ‘86 
655 x 465mm 
$500 – $1000

35 Dick Frizzell

South Side, Dansey’s Pass 
lithograph, 44/50 
title inscribed, signed and dated 18.2.92 
515 x 720mm 
$1000 – $1500

38 Dick Frizzell and Snake Studios

WEA Air Force 
colour lithograph, 144/200 
signed and dated May ‘77 
640 x 485mm 
$1500 – $2000
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42 Don Binney

Hauturu from Campbells Bay II 
coloured pencil on paper 
signed and dated April 2004 
148 x 210mm 
$2000 – $3000

41 Jeff ey Harris

Untitled – Figures in an Interior 
mixed media on paper 
signed and dated 2009 verso 
420 x 675mm 
$3000 – $5000

39 Simon Kaan

Untitled 
oil on board 
signed and dated 2009 verso 
600 x 1645mm 
$7000 – $10 000

40 Jeff ey Harris

Christ and Two Mary’s 
oil on board, three panels 
inscribed Virgin Mary, Jesus Christ and Mary Magdalen; title inscribed, signed and dated October 1971 verso 
505 x 760mm 
$8000 – $12 000
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43 Dick Frizzell

Still Life with Daffodils 
oil on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 3/8/83 
495 x 360mm 
$12 000 – $16 000

44 Dick Frizzell

A New Landscape 
oil on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 3/6/81 
607 x 600mm 
$8000 – $12 000
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45 Reuben Paterson

Untitled 
glitterdust and screenprint 
700 x 500mm 
$1800 – $2500

48 Liz Maw

Lady Kathryn and I 
giclee print, 2/10 
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 2011 
810 x 600mm 
$1600 – $2500

51 John Pule

I watch you sing that lifts my 
own voice to sing with you 
lithograph, 2/30 
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 2001 
765 x 565mm 
$1500 – $3000

46 Peter Robinson

Untitled 
Lambda print 
signed; title inscribed 
and signed verso 
470 x 310mm 
$2000 – $3000

49 Ralph Hotere

Purple 
lithograph, 10/20 
title inscribed, signed 
and dated ‘97 
760 x 570mm 
$6000 – $8000

52 John Pule

Perturbed Visitor 
lithograph, 5/34 
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 1998 
767 x 565mm 
$1500 – $3000

47 John Pule

Restless Spirit 
lithograph, 6/20 
title inscribed, signed 
and dated 2000 
760 x 560mm 
$1000 – $2000

50 Dick Frizzell

Figure with Taiaha 
lithograph, 20/50 
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 2/11/97 
510 x 365mm 
$600 – $1000

53 Tony Fomison

Punch 
lithograph, 11/12 
title inscribed, signed 
and dated ‘86 
440 x 352mm 
$800 – $1200
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54 Ralph Hotere

Drawing for Baxter’s Temptation of Oedipus 
watercolour 
title inscribed, signed and dated 3.70 
460 x 285mm 
$4000 – $6000

56 Saskia Leek

Pointer 
oil on board 
title inscribed signed and dated 2005 verso 
352 x 272mm 
$2000 – $3000

55 Michael Smither

Untitled – Swimmer and Dolphin 
ink and wash on paper 
signed and dated Dunedin 1970 verso 
850 x 570mm 
$1000 – $2000

57 Dick Frizzell

For Liubov Popova 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 5/5/05 
653 x 495mm 
$18 000 – $25 000
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58 Ralph Hotere

Biko 
acrylic on silk 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘88 
1900 x 285mm 
$8000 – $12 000

60 Tony Fomison

No. 180 (Maori Boy) 
oil on canvas in artist’s original frame 
title inscribed, artist's name and date 
(Jan 1978) inscribed verso; inscribed in 
the artists hand For Alan Taylor verso; 
variously inscribed verso 
85mm diameter: painting size; 150mm, 
frame size 
$7000 – $12 000

59 Peter Robinson

Heart Trinity 
oil and bitumen on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated ’92 verso 
1830 x 1520mm 
$25 000 – $35 000
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62 Darryn George

Moko # 2 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 2005 verso 
1000 x 2995mm 
$15 000 – $20 000

61 Frances Hodgkins

Still Life 
watercolour on paper 
signed with artist’s initials F.H 
355 x 400mm 
$20 000 – $25 000
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63 Ans Westra

Maori Girl with Papier Mache Sphere 
gelatin silver print 
signed Ans and inscribed Happy Christmas! 
160 x 210mm 
$800 – $1200

65 Marti Friedlander

Allen Maddox and Philip Clairmont 
gelatin silver print 
252 x 370mm 
$4000 – $6000

68 Peter Peryer

Buddha’s Hand 
digital print, 7/25 
title inscribed; signed and 
dated 2012 verso 
250 x 185mm 
$1500 – $2500

64 Ans Westra

Visitors to a Tangi 
gelatin silver print 
signed with artist’s initials A.W. 
330 x 273mm 
$2000 – $3500

66 Marti Friedlander

Tony Fomison in front of his painting ‘Omai’ 
gelatin silver print 
275 x 285mm 
$5000 – $8000

67 Robin Morrison

John Moller, Funeral Director, Noball, Ponsonby Road 
gelatin silver print, 1977 
signed with artist’s initials JF and dated ‘04 
175 x 225mm 
$1000 – $2000
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69 Yvonne Todd

Takapuna 
lightjet print, 3/3 
505 x 410mm

Provenance:  
Private collection, Christchurch.

$4000 – $6000

70 Anne Shelton

Showgirl from the Series Abigail’s Party 
type C print, 2/3 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1999 verso 
145 x 107mm 
$2500 – $4000

71 Fiona Pardington

Grandma’s Incense Burner and Dendelion Clocks 
inkjet print on cotton rag paper, edition of 10 (2012) 
412 x 545mm 
$6000 – $8000 

72 Layla Rudneva-Mackay

Painted Pines 
type C print, edition of 8 
1150 x 1150mm 
$4000 – $6000
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73 Ans Westra

Untitled – Female Study 
gelatin silver print 
250 x 235mm 
$1500 – $2500

75 Joe Sheehan

Screenshot 9 
Chromira photograph on Fujiflex 
Crystal Archive, 1/3 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2014 
on original Tim Melville Gallery label 
affixed verso 
390 x 390mm 
$3000 – $5000

77 Fiona Pardington

Untitled – Kaka Study 
gelatin silver print 
320 x 250mm 
$1500 – $2000

74 Patrick Pound

Untitled 
type C print 
353 x 475mm 
$1000 – $2000

76 Joe Sheehan

Screenshot 15 
Chromira photograph on Fujiflex 
Crystal Archive, 1/3 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2014 
on original Tim Melville Gallery label 
affixed verso 
390 x 390mm 
$3000 – $5000

78 Fiona Pardington

Untitled 
gelatin silver print 
500 x 300mm 
$1500 – $2000
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79 Peter Robinson

Say “Mouldy” Like in Cheese 
oilstick on builder’s paper 
title inscribed 
860 x 1110mm

Provenance:  
Private collection, Auckland.

$8000 – $14 000

80 Bill Hammond

Self-Motivation No. 5 
acrylic on paper 
signed and dated 1991 
520 x 940mm 
$8000 – $12 000
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82 Shane Cotton

Button Eyes 
acrylic on canvas  
title inscribed, signed and dated 2001 
700 x 1000mm

Provenance:  
Private collection, Auckland. 

$18 000 – $26 000

81 Jan de Vliegher

Faenza, Andromeda and Perseus 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2012 
verso; original Mike Weiss Gallery, New 
York label affixed verso 
1100 x 1100mm

Exhibited:  
‘Jan de Vliegher’, Gow Langsford 
Gallery, Auckland, 8 – 29 March 2014.

$10 000 – $15 000
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83 Allen Maddox

Untitled – Grid 
watercolour and pastel on paper 
signed with artist’s initials AM and 
dated 2.10.91 
760 x 550mm 
$2000 – $3000

86 John Ward Knox

Untitled 
ballpoint pen on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2011 on 
original Tim Melville Gallery label affixed 
verso 
70 x 53mm 
$600 – $900

84 Fane Flaws

Untitled – Interior with Cat and Fork 
acrylic on perspex  
signed with artist’s initials FF 
588 x 389mm 
$600 – $1000

87 Simon Ogden

Savannah 
found linoleum, wood and gold leaf on 
plywood, diptych 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2011 verso 
425 x 850mm: overall 
$2500 – $4000

85 Layla Rudneva-McKay

Untitled 
oil on linen 
signed with artist’s initials 
LRM and dated 2013 verso 
445 x 370mm 
$1500 – $2500
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89 Colin McCahon

Moby Dick is Sighted Off Muriwai 
lithograph, 74/200 
title inscribed, signed and dated ’72 on 
the plate 
500 x 590mm 
$3000 – $5000

88 Simon Ingram 

Spirit Level Painting 
enamel on plywood with ‘Stabila’ spirit level, 1996  
original Vavasour Godkin Gallery label affixed verso  
600 x 600mm

Provenance:  
Private collection, Auckland. 

$5000 – $8000

90 Star Gossage

Taenga Mai 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and inscribed ‘Pakiri 
2005’ verso 
1520 x 1010mm 
$15 000 – $22 000
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91 Georgie Hill

Bustle 
watercolour 
460 x 330mm 
$2000 – $3000

93 Andre Hemer

Wallpaper_01 (default) tiled and smudged 
digital pigment print on Harman Gloss fibre based paper 
825 x 615mm 
$1500 – $3000

92 James Robinson

Untitled 
mixed media on paper 
signed and inscribed Ancester 
600 x 350mm 
$1200 – $2000

94 Elliot Collins

The end 
acrylic on linen 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2010 verso 
700 x 940mm 
$4000 – $6000
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95 Bill Culbert

Bucket, Croagnes 
type C print, 42/75 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2012 
on artist’s original label affixed verso 
455 x 610mm 
$2000 – $4000

98 Shirley Grace

Tony (Fomison), Williamson Ave 
gelatin silver print 
title inscribed, signed and dated 
Oct 1989 verso 
335 x 225mm 
$1000 – $2000

96 Andrew Ross

Mr Smiles Curiosity Shop, Upper Cuba Street 
gelatin silver print 
artist’s original catalogue label affixed verso 
283 x 357mm 
$500 – $800

97 John B. Turner

Peter McLeavey 
gelatin silver print 
215 x 165mm 
$500 – $800

99 Theo Schoon

Experiment with Tapered Coils 
gelatin silver print 
title inscribed verso 
206 x 165mm 
$1500 – $3000
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100 Ralph Hotere

Untitled 
ink on paper 
signed and dated 8-12-70 
415 x 340mm 
$5000 – $8000

103 Pat Hanly

Love Scene B 
cardboard relief print, 6/26 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘68 
500 x 520mm 
$2500 – $4000

106 Bill Manhire

Malady 
artist’s book, 6/50, printed by John McIndoe Limited 
for the Amphedesma Press, Dunedin, 1970 
signed 
255 x 205mm 
$100 – $200

101 Pablo Picasso

Portrait of Jacqueline Roque with 
Flowers 
posthumous giclee print, 148/500 
inscribed Collection Domaine Picasso 
390 x 305mm 
$300 – $600

104 Douglas MacDiarmid

Female Nude 
ink on paper 
signed and dated ‘57 
415 x 580mm 
$800 – $1500

102 Peter Stichbury

Penny Pickard 
graphite on paper 
title inscribed, signed 
and dated ‘05 
560 x 405mm 
$3500 – $5000

105 Colin McCahon

15 Drawings (Hocken Library, 1976) 
artist’s book of 23 lithographic leaves 
signed and dated 1952 and inscribed 
for Charles Brasch on the plate 
275 x 207mm 
$2500 – $4000

107 Ralph Hotere

Keep New Zealand out of Iraq 
colour laser print 
signed and dated ‘03 
420 x 295mm 
$1000 – $2000
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Five works from the  
Estate of Michael Illingworth

108 Barry Brickell

Spiromorph 
hand-built terracotta 
700 x 400 x 330mm 
$3000 – $5000

109 Teuane Tibbo

Untitled 
oil on board 
signed and dated 1967; inscribed Exhibition No. 7 verso 
565 x 872mm 
$2500 – $4000

110 Teuane Tibbo

Landscape with River 
oil on board 
signed; title inscribed verso 
860 x 650mm 
$1500 – $2500
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111 Martin Bradley 
 (British b. 1931)

Untitled 
oil on canvas 
signed and dated ‘57; inscribed 
Exhibition No. 7 verso 
565 x 872mm 
$1500 – $3000

112 John Christoforou 
 (British 1921 – 2014)

Untitled 
oil on canvas 
signed 
650 x 455mm 
$1000 – $2000
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113 John Edgar

Untitled 
basalt and glass 
150 x 135 x 128mm 
$1500 – $2500

116 Samantha Mitchell

Jesus’s Jug 
glazed ceramic 
title inscribed 
215 x 190 x 115mm 
$300 – $600

119 Samantha Mitchell  
 and Martin Poppelwell

Facial Hair Types 
glazed ceramic 
title inscribed; signed to the base, dated 
2006 and inscribed Thompson Rd 
240 x 160 x 160mm 
$800 – $1200

115 Steve Carr

Ice-cream and Pacifier 
hand-blown scientific glass 
130 x 60 x 60mm and 90 x 80 x 80mm 
$300 – $600

117 Samantha Mitchell

Gem 
glazed ceramic 
title inscribed 
215 x 190 x 115mm 
$300 – $600

114 Warren Viscoe

Pipiwharauroa 
carved timber, acrylic, stain and wax 
title inscribed 
505 x 650 x 200mm 
$6000 – $9000

118 Samantha Mitchell

Skull 
glazed ceramic 
title inscribed 
215 x 190 x 115mm 
$300 – $600
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120 Paul Dibble

Untitled – bird and boat 
cast bronze, 3/3 
signed and dated 2004 
400 x 500 x 320mm 
$6000 – $9000

122 Terry Stringer

Untitled (Art Deco Figure) 
cast bronze, 2/6 
signed and dated ’89 
390 x 84 x 84mm 
$3000 – $6000

121 Terry Stringer

Untitled (Tennis Player) 
cast bronze, 7/7 
signed and dated ’80 
375 x 95 x 100mm 
$4000 – $6000

123 Terry Stringer

Untitled (Head) 
cast bronze, 3/10 
signed and dated ’87 
230 x 100 x 100mm 
$1500 – $3000
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124 Martin Poppelwell

Untitled 
glazed earthenware, 18 pieces 
installation size variable 
$300 – $500

125 Martin Poppelwell

Untitled – Swans 
glazed earthenware, set of six 
each signed to underside with artist’s 
initials MP and dated 2010 
120 x 120 x 65mm each (size variable) 
$600 – $800

130 Francis Upritchard

Untitled 
mixed media 
dated 2000 
95 x 80 x 30mm 
$1600 – $2800

128 Ben Pearce

Equilateral 
walnut, chair, 2011 
620 x 360 x 260mm 
$3000 – $5000

131 Megan Hansen Knarhoi

Untitled (chicken) 
mixed media 
125 x 50 x 30mm 
$300 – $600

129 Francis Upritchard

Untitled (foot) 
carved wood and 
modelling material 
125 x 50 x 30mm 
$1800 – $2800

132 Martin Poppelwell

Three glazed earthenware dishes 12/15, 
5/15, 2/15 
title inscribed and variously inscribed 
140mm diameter; each 
$300 – $500

127 Ben Pearce

Untitled 
carved wood with stain 
65 x 50 x 40mm 
$400 – $600

126 Ruth Thomas-Edmond

Untitled – Green Heap 
acrylic on cardboard 
225 x 250 x 130mm 
$400 – $700
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133 Joe Sheehan

Untitled – Biro 
carved New Zealand nephrite jade (Pounamu) 
133mm Length 
$2000 – $3000

135 Francis Upritchard

Untitled 
glazed ceramic mounted to found earthenware jug 
240 x 120 x 150mm 
$4000 – $6000

136 Ann Verdcourt

Untitled (Tablescape) 
unglazed ceramics on ceramic base, five parts 
295 x 310 x 310mm 
$3000 – $5000

134 Joe Sheehan

Non-Rechargable 
carved New Zealand nephrite jade (Pounamu) mounted to card 
130 x 83mm each (4 pieces) 
$2000 – $3000

137 Michael Parekowhai

Lazy Boy (cup holder) 
bronze, patina 
edition of 5 
115 x 220 x 45mm 
$4500 – $7000
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138 Denis O’Connor

Tamaki 
engraved and burnished slate with pigment 
title inscribed; title inscribed, signed and dated 
25.6.2009 and inscribed Two Fugitives At A 
Sandspit on The Tamaki River … They will swim 
the horse across the channel to Pakuranga verso 
180 x 117 x 17mm 
$1500 – $2000

140 Jeff homson

Letterbox 
rural mailbox, corrugated iron, paint 
signed and dated 1986 
600 x 560 x 200mm 
$3000 – $5000

139 Denis O’Connor

Eirann Go Brach 
carved limestone, 1986 
title inscribed 
520 x 450 x 300mm 
$3000 – $5000

141 Paul Dibble

French Sticks (Woman on Couch) 
cast bronze, 1/3 
signed and dated 2006 
670 x 730 x 240mm

Provenance:  
Purchased by the current owner from Black Barn Gallery, 
Hawke’s Bay in March 2007. Private collection, Auckland.

$13 000 – $18 000
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142 Garry Nash

Bowl 
hand-blown, etched glass 
290 x 290 x 90mm 
$200 – $300

143 Three pieces of glazed tableware; pottery 
mug by Seraphine Pick and Madeline Child, 
bowl by Gavin Chilcott and plate Study for 
Canterbury by Martin Poppelwell 
$450 – $650

144 Martin Poppelwell

Skulls 
glazed earthenware 
signed with artist’s initials MP and dated ‘03 
150 x 200 x 100mm: each 
$600 – $900

146 Gavin Hurley

Untitled – Lidded Pot 
glazed earthenware 
signed and dated ’06 to underside 
220 x 90 x 90mm 
$250 – $500

145 Samantha Mitchell

Inver 
glazed stoneware 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘14 
240 x 240 x 40mm 
$300 – $600

147 Gregor Kregar

Gnome 
cast glass and lightbox 
signed and dated ’05 to underside 
330 x 160 x 110mm 
$1000 – $2000

37



148 et al.

Clay Mule Sculpture 
cast resin 
140 x 80 x 55mm 
$250 – $500

149 et al.

Typewriter bag with Maatstaf publication attached 
mixed media 
325 x 335 x 90mm 
$800 – $1500

150 et al.

From the Fundamental Practice Series 
mixed media 
title inscribed 
385 x 160 x 5mm 
$800 – $1500

Three works  
by et al. from a 
Private Collection

38



151 Mike Weston and Otis Frizzell

Untitled 
oil on board 
signed and dated ‘12 
1800 x 1185mm 
$5000 – $8000

153 Max Gimblett

Inheritance 
polyurethane, Japanese Dark bronze leaf, copper, 
variegated leaf on wood panel 
title inscribed, signed and dated ’98 and inscribed 8 verso 
380 x 380mm 
$3500 – $5000

152 J. S. Parker

Untitled 
oil on paper in artist’s original frame 
signed and dated ‘75 
1200 x 900mm 
$2000 – $4000

154 Tony de Lautour

Untitled 
oil on unstretched linen canvas 
signed and dated 2005 verso 
1078 x 1100mm 
$7000 – $10 000
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155 Leigh Martin

Untitled 
acrylic on linen 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2002 verso 
1220 x 1220mm 
$3000 – $5000

159 George Baloghy

Fog, Hawke’s Bay 
oil on canvas 
signed and dated 2007 
660 x 1010mm 
$5000 – $8000

160 James Robinson

Climate/Conciousness Change 
mixed media on canvas 
signed and dated 2006 
680 x 1300 x 60mm 
$4000 – $6000

158 Peter Gouge

F.I.M.B 
oil, enamel and spray paint on carpet 
title inscribed, signed and dated 
2014 verso 
1440 x 1100mm 
$2000 – $3000

156 Tony Lane

Rosary 
oil paint and white gold on gesso ground 
signed with artist’s initials TL and dated 
3-06; title inscribed verso 
327 x 232mm 
$800 – $1400

157 Derick Cowie

Untitled 
acrylic on canvas 
signed and dated 1985 verso 
1650 x 980mm 
$2000 – $4000
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161 Gavin Hurley

Untitled (Portrait of a Maori Chief) 
paper collage 
385 x 280mm 
$2000 – $3000

163 Saskia Leek

Untitled 
oil on board 
signed and dated 2001 verso 
200 x 245mm 
$1000 – $2000

165 Ralph Hotere

Song Cycle 
ink and watercolour on paper 
signed and dated ’75 and inscribed Port Chalmers 
318 x 460mm 
$5000 – $7000

162 Samantha Mitchell

Bite 
acrylic on perspex 
title inscribed; signed and dated 
May 2006 verso 
375 x 310mm 
$2000 – $3000

164 Simon Morris

Untitled 
ink on paper 
210 x 295mm 
$800 – $1500

166 Graham Fletcher

Untitled 
enamel on board 
345 x 360mm 
$2000 – $3000
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167 Wellesley Binding

Something Else To Worry About 
acrylic and enamel on canvas, 2003 
signed 
1060 x 1675mm 
$3000 – $5000

169 Steve Harris

Canterbury Barn 
acrylic on paper 
signed 
660 x 410mm 
$5000 – $8000

171 Heather Straka

Boating for Beginners 
oil on linen laid onto board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2008 verso 
155 x 300mm 
$4000 – $6000

168 Dick Frizzell

Casual Work 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 16/5/2007 
700 x 1000mm 
$7000 – $10 000

170 Michael Smither

Back Beach 
gouache on paper 
signed with artist’s initials MDS and dated ‘74 
580 x 907mm 
$2500 – $4000

172 John Weeks

Untitled – Industrial Scene 
tempera on board 
signed 
390 x 500mm 
$3000 – $5000
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173 Murray Grimsdale

Mother and Child 
pastel on paper 
signed and dated ‘81 
600 x 456mm 
$1500 – $2500

176 Jane Perry

Remember Brancusi, Amy 
oil on canvas 
signed; title inscribed and signed on 
artist’s original label affixed verso 
390 x 345mm 
$300 – $600

179 Robert McLeod

Untitled 
oil on paper 
signed and dated 25 Feb ‘81 
570 x 400mm 
$1000 – $2000

180 Gavin Chilcott

Figure and Floating Flowers 
acrylic on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 
2002 verso 
750 x 605mm 
$1000 – $2000

181 Gavin Chilcott

Cloud-Pot and Hide 
acrylic on paper 
title inscribed verso 
990 x 690mm 
$1000 – $2000

177 Louise Henderson

The Sisters 
monoprint 
1015 x 515mm 
$300 – $500

178 Jeff ey Harris

Figures on the Road 
graphite on paper 
signed with artist’s initials 
J.H. and dated ‘89 
250 x 200mm 
$1000 – $2000

174 Edgar Degas (French 1834 – 1917)

La danseuse 
etching 
signed 
260 x 197mm 
$600 – $1000

175 Samantha Mitchell

Queenie 
ink and gouache on found print 
title inscribed; signed and 
inscribed image altered by Sam 
Mitchell 31 May 2006 verso 
495 x 365mm 
$800 – $1500
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182 Ralph Hotere

Untitled 
lithograph, 5/40 
signed and dated ‘65 
610 x 460mm 
$3500 – $5000

184 Andrew McLeod

Homage a Rene Lalique 
digital print, edition 1/3 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2010 
1180 x 840mm 
$6500 – $8500

186 Ralph Hotere

Paolo VI E Morto Ill Papa 
watercolour 
title inscribed, signed and dated August ‘78 
450 x 319mm 
$6000 – $9000

183 Samantha Mitchell

Untitled 
ink and gouache on found print 
variously inscribed and dated Feb 22 Mar 
20 2006 
395 x 350mm 
$600 – $900

185 Jason Greig

Isis III (it’s made of fire) 
monoprint, 1/1 
signed with initials JG and dated ’06; title 
inscribed and signed verso 
320 x 225mm 
$3000 – $5000

187 Toss Woollaston

Portrait of Colin Simpson 
watercolour 
signed 
490 x 360mm 
$2500 – $4000
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188 Viky Garden

Another Riveting Conversation 
oil on canvasboard 
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 12/96 verso 
785 x 590mm 
$800 – $1500

190 Simon Williams

Sailing at Birkenhead 
oil on board 
signed; title inscribed and signed verso 
490 x 595mm 
$1200 – $1800

192 Matthew Browne

Sequester IV 
oil on linen 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2000 verso 
1365 x 1370mm 
$6000 – $8000

189 Viky Garden

Bianca’s Hat (But It’s Still Me) 
oil on canvasboard 
title inscribed, signed and 
dated ‘95 verso 
780 x 585mm 
$800 – $1500

191 Stephen Howard

Calm Blue 
oil on board 
title inscribed and signed verso 
902 x 1200mm 
$3000 – $5000
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193 Denys Watkins

Lagoona 
acrylic on linen 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2011 verso 
900 x 900mm 
$4000 – $6000

195 Gavin Chilcott

Pot Poplars and Clouds 
acrylic on paper 
signed and dated 1992 
535 x 745mm 
$1000 – $2000

197 Jeff ey Harris

BaxteRIP 
oilstick on paper 
title inscribed 
505 x 650mm 
$800 – $1400

194 Marie Strauss

Untitled (Poetry Reading) 
oil on board 
signed with artist’s initials MS 
495 x 750mm 
$400 – $800

196 Simon Kennedy

Untitled 
oil on Belgian linen 
signed verso 
840 x 1017mm 
$3000 – $6000

198 Joe Furlonger

Flowers in a Berlin Apartment 
oil on canvas 
signed with artist’s initials JF and dated ‘04 
595 x 605mm 
$2000 – $3000
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199 Joan Miro

Homage to Picasso 
lithograph, 35/90 
signed 
560 x 750mm 
$3000 – $5000

201 Gavin Chilcott

Untitled – Urns and Clouds 
acrylic on paper, diptych 
405 x 1060mm; overall 
$1000 – $2000

203 Don Ramage

The Metal Garden 
silkscreen print 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘71 
500 x 655mm 
$300 – $600

200 Anne Riethmaier

Keeping Tabs 
acrylic and liquid glass on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2013 
605 x 605mm 
$600 – $1000

202 Frank Gross

Untitled 
pastel on paper 
signed and dated ‘61 
500 x 620mm 
$600 – $1000

204 Gretchen Albrecht

Untitled 
watercolour on paper 
signed and dated ‘84 
580 x 750mm 
$7000 – $10 000
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205 Peter Stichbury

Thomas F. Mantell 
coloured pencil on paper 
signed and dated 2014; original Michael 
Lett Gallery label affixed verso 
420 x 350mm 
$4000 – $6000

207 Allen Maddox

Untitled Grid 
mixed media on paper 
signed with artist’s initials AM and dated ‘91 
505 x 680mm 
$1500 – $3000

209 Peter Stichbury

Untitled 
gouache on paper shopping bag 
signed and dated ’01 verso 
450 x 430mm 
$2500 – $4500

206 Séraphine Pick

Mirage 
oil on canvas 
signed and dated ‘01 
302 x 225mm 
$2500 – $4000

208 Allen Maddox

Untitled Grid 
mixed media on paper 
signed with artist’s initials AM and dated 2/1991 
520 x 680mm 
$1500 – $3000

210 Peter Stichbury

Untitled 
gouache on paper shopping bag 
signed and dated ’01 verso 
450 x 430mm 
$2500 – $4500
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211 Graham Percy

Untitled (Elephant Family) 
watercolour 
inscribed #58 verso 
142 x 185mm 
$1200 – $2000

212 Graham Percy

Untitled (Elephants Never Forget) 
watercolour 
inscribed #55 verso 
195 x 190mm 
$1200 – $2000

Based in London from the early 1960s until his death in 2008, 
Taranaki-born artist/designer Graham Percy was one of the 
outstanding children’s book illustrators of his generation. 
Among his best-known assignments were Alison Uttley’s 
‘Sam Pig’ series, published by Faber & Faber, Gerald Durrell’s 
Fantastic Flying Journey and numerous editions of Aesop’s 
fables. These books provided an opportunity to indulge his love 
for the forms of animals as well as for the art of drawing—a 
skill he honed at Elam School of Fine Arts in the late 1950s. 
In the drawing class, Percy quickly proved his mastery at 
rendering curves and round masses (a skill he shared with 
his good friend and housemate, Barry Brickell)—hence the 
fervour with which he drew not only the prescribed eggs and 
lightbulbs but, later in his career, the curvaceous creatures his 
imagination summoned forth: hippos, elephants, pigs and kiwis. 

Playful, entertaining and exuberant, Percy’s drawings for the 
‘Elephants Never Forget’ books, which he wrote and illustrated 
during the early 1990s are also sophisticated productions. 
Percy set himself formal challenges when working on the most 
unassuming assignments. The drawing Jack be nimble; Jack be 
quick alludes to the paintings of Caravaggio and sets about 
solving the visual conundrum of how to place an artificial light 
source within, rather than outside, a composition. The candle-
lit sole of the elephant’s foot is a moment of unexpected 
illustrative genius. Diddle, diddle, dumpling, my son John (1991) 
is imbued with Percy’s love of Islamic decorative traditions, as 
well as a knowledge of classical Indian art. 

The same visual intelligence—leavened by an attendant 
mischievousness—is manifest in his 1994 book for adults, 

Arthouse (San Francisco: Chronicle Press), in which he 
devoted one room of an imaginary dwelling to a range of 
iconic Western artists—from Bosch to Christo (who designed 
the letterbox) and Botero (the bathroom).

Graham Percy valued his illustrative work highly. Unusually 
for an illustrator, when working on commission he specified 
that the original artwork remain his property and be returned 
to him after use. Along with the works made for his own 
enjoyment or that of family and friends, his illustrations were 
very much a part of an ongoing experiment--a life’s work 
devoted to mark-making and the immense potential of a pencil 
or pen moving across a sheet of paper.

Gregory O'Brien

A micronaut in the wide world; the imaginative life and times of Graham 
Percy, by Gregory O’Brien, was published by Auckland University 
Press in 2011, and an accompanying exhibition—in which all of the 
works in this auction were featured—toured nationally between 2011 
and 2015. Percy’s work is held in public institutions throughout New 
Zealand, including the Museum of New Zealand Te Papa Tongarewa 
and Chartwell Collection, Auckland Art Gallery. His works are also 
in the Scottish National Gallery Collection, Edinburgh. Further on-
line information can be found at www.tepapa.govt.nz , www.press.
auckland.ac.nz. Examples of work by Percy, with commentary by 
Hamish Keith and Wystan Curnow, is at www.exhibitionservices.co.nz/
exhibition/a-micronaut-in-the-wide-world/.

Works from the Estate of Graham Percy

Graham Percy – illustrator
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213 Graham Percy

Madrid 
ink, graphite and crayon on paper 
title inscribed 
150 x 215mm 
$1200 – $2000

215 Graham Percy

Untitled 
pastel on paper 
inscribed #17 verso 
400 x 280mm 
$2000 – $3000

214 Graham Percy

Untitled (Letterbox) 
mixed media and collage on paper 
inscribed #12 verso 
240 x 290mm 
$800 – $1200

216 Graham Percy

Three child sculptures on clay towers 
crayon on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘07; inscribed #18 verso 
440 x 545mm 
$2000 – $3000
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217 Graham Percy

The Alchemical Allotment 
ink on paper 
title inscribed, signed with artist’s initials 
GP and dated ’05; inscribed #50 verso 
660 x 450mm 
$2000 – $3000

218 Graham Percy

Untitled (Elephants Never Forget) 
watercolour, diptych 
inscribed #56/57 verso 
145 x 190mm: each; 315 x 190mm: overall 
$1500 – $2500

220 Graham Percy

Untitled 
watercolour 
inscribed #59 verso 
178 x 133mm 
$1000 – $2000

222 Graham Percy

Untitled (Elephants Never Forget) 
watercolour 
inscribed #54 verso 
197 x 197mm 
$1200 – $2000

219 Graham Percy

Untitled (Interior) 
graphite and pastel on paper 
inscribed #11 verso 
175 x 170mm 
$1000 – $2000

221 Graham Percy

Untitled (Washing Line) 
graphite and pastel on paper 
signed with artist’s initials G.P.; 
inscribed #13 verso 
170 x 135mm 
$1000 – $2000
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223 Margaret Stoddart

Mt Cook 
watercolour 
signed 
240 x 340mm 
$5000 – $8000

226 Artist unknown

Untitled 
oil on canvas board 
inscribed Epworth, South 
Canterbury 1927 verso 
223 x 315mm 
$500 – $900

229 T. A. McCormack

Lily 
watercolour 
signed; title inscribed and signed 
on artist’s original label affixed 
verso and inscribed No. 3 
257 x 205mm 
$300 – $600

224 T. A. McCormack

Untitled – River Scene 
watercolour 
signed 
275 x 370mm 
$300 – $600

227 Peggy Spicer

France Street, Ponsonby 
ink and watercolour, 1963 
signed 
405 x 345mm 
$400 – $800

230 Celia Perceval

Untitled – Bush Scene 
oil on board 
signed 
1210 x 895mm 
$2000 – $4000

225 Simon Williams

Autumn Scene, Central Otago 
oil on canvas 
signed; title inscribed and signed verso 
390 x 590mm 
$1000 – $2000

228 Lady Mabel Annesley

Takaka Landscape 
oil on canvas 
310 x 246mm 
$400 – $800
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231 Peter Siddell

Doorway, 1984 
screenprint, 3/16 
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 2011 
385 x 265mm 
$600 – $900

234 Peter Siddell

Northern Door 2001 
screenprint, 3/15 
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 2010 
366 x 262mm 
$600 – $900

237 Gretchen Albrecht

Charon’s Cave 
colour lithograph, 68/140 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘93 
175 x 280mm 
$500 – $800

232 Peter Siddell

Harbour 
lithograph, 76/80 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘85 
415 x 340mm 
$600 – $900

235 Graham Fletcher

Tar – Baby 
lithograph, 21/30 
title inscribed, signed 
and dated 2003 
700 x 500mm 
$600 – $1000

238 Peter Siddell

Passing Clouds 1985 
screenprint, 4/16 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2011 
287 x 375mm 
$600 – $900

233 Gretchen Albrecht

Invitation for 1974 Auckland 
Festival Exhibition 
vintage exhibition invite with 
applied watercolour 
210 x 160mm 
$200 – $400

236 Michael Smither

Sarah with Baked Beans 
screenprint, 22/80 
signed with artist’s initials MDS 
and dated ‘07 
545 x 415mm 
$1000 – $2000

239 Tony Ogle

Champagne Cliffs – South Hahei 
screenprint, AP 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘05 
285 x 710mm 
$300 – $600
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240 Paul Hartigan

Tinkerbell 
P-type print on 300gsm photo rag 
paper, 8/75 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2010 
170 x 135mm 
$300 – $500

243 Peter Cleverley

Off the back of a truck 
applied and erased charcoal pencil on 
card 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2006; 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2006 
verso 
125 x 220mm 
$300 – $600

244 Candi Dentice

Cut-Out (Detail) 
oil on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2009 on 
artist’s original label affixed verso 
190 x 190mm 
$300 – $600

245 Sam Broad

Untitled 
screenprint, 12/33 
signed and dated 2004 
190 x 265mm 
$200 – $400

246 John Oxborough

Untitled 
acrylic on paper 
signed with artist’s initials JO 
150 x 150mm 
$300 – $600

247 Seung Yul Oh

Untitled 
oil on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘05 verso 
290 x 533mm 
$1000 – $2000

248 Seung Yul Oh

Untitled 
oil on canvas 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘05 verso 
345 x 747mm 
$1500 – $2500

241 John Papas

The Remembrance of Things Past 
oil on paper 
title inscribed and signed 
145 x 145mm 
$200 – $400

242 Aleksandra Petrovic

Posessed By Elves 
pen, ink and pencil on paper 
title inscribed and signed 
245 x 200mm 
$500 – $800
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249 Gretchen Albrecht

Pounamu 
lithograph, 84/100 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2002 
570 x 750mm 
$1500 – $2000

252 Grahame Sydney

Night Model 
etching, A/P 
title inscribed, signed and dated 
November 1985 
155 x 275mm 
$800 – $1500

255 Bill Hammond

Bone Eagle C 
lithograph, 5/25 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2007 
130 x 175mm 
$1500 – $2000

256 Ted Dutch

Jazz Triptych 
screenprint, 39/50 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1983 
245 x 350mm 
$1000 – $2000

257 Stanley Palmer

‘A pair of Godwits flew high above the 
Harbour entrance’ 
monoprint 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2006 
and inscribed To the Harbour 
585 x 850mm 
$2500 – $4500

250 Dick Frizzell

All Square in Love and War 
lithograph, 20/80 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘10 
555 x 760mm 
$1200 – $1800

253 Barry Cleavin

Ladies Handgun 
etching, 3/30 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1976 
135 x 140mm 
$200 – $300

251 Grahame Sydney

Cluden Woolshed 
etching, A/P 
title inscribed, signed and dated Sept 
1981 
165 x 210mm 
$800 – $1500

254 Vivian Ward

Untitled 
mezzotint, A/P 
signed and dated ‘93 
150 x 120mm 
$100 – $200
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258 Dick Frizzell

Big Egg, Little Egg 
lithograph, 82/100 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2002 
760 x 562mm 
$1000 – $2000

259 Dave Beazley

A Vision 
oil on board 
title inscribed, signed 
and dated with artist’s 
monogram d0b9 verso 
230 x 150mm 
$200 – $400

260 Paul Martinson

Float, sleep and dream 
watercolour, gouache and acrylic on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2007 
475 x 680mm 
$1000 – $2000

263 Nicola Jackson

Tears are the only Socially Acceptable 
Bodily Secretion 
mixed media on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1990 
640 x 485mm 
$1000 – $2000

261 Steve Carr

Smoke Bubble 
unique type C print 
title inscribed and dated 2010 on artist’s 
original label affixed verso 
200 x 200mm 
$300 – $600

262 Andrew Barber

Untitled 
oil on canvas 
610 x 605mm 
$1800 – $2500
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264 Don Driver

At the Beach 
silkscreen print 
title inscribed and signed verso 
575 x 430mm 
$400 – $800

267 Tony de Lautour

Smoking Head 
etching, 2/24 
title inscribed on the plate, signed with 
artist’s initials TDL and dated ‘04 
380 x 562mm 
$500 – $1000

270 John Pule

The Sun is Happy … 
lithograph, 22/30 
signed and dated 2002 
415 x 290mm 
$700 – $1200

265 Ralph Hotere

Untitled 
screenprint from the 
Barry Lett multiples 
575 x 480mm 
$1000 – $2000

268 Jeff ey Harris

Still Life with Roses, Barrys Bay 
graphite on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 30th 
December 1974 
350 x 425mm 
$800 – $1400

271 Mike Weston and Otis Frizzell

Us and Them 
inkjet print 
signed and dated ‘12 
320 x 970mm 
$500 – $800

266 Fatu Feu’u

Lilo Rio 
screenprint 
title inscribed, signed and dated 
2000 and inscribed For Artrite 
645 x 480mm 
$400 – $600

269 Jenny Dolezel

Personal Values 
lithograph, 44/50 
signed and dated 1992, title inscribed on 
the plate 
505 x 710mm 
$600 – $1000
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272 Dane Mitchell

Conceal/Reveal 
silkscreen print, 38/50, Artspace turns 21 
print series, 2008 
610 x 460mm 
$200 – $400

277 Steve Harris

Portrait of James K Baxter 
oil on board 
signed 
445 x 340mm 
$800 – $1400

274 Ken Beatson

Untitled (Persimmons) 
oil on canvas 
signed with artist’s monogram 
455 x 355 
$2000 – $3000

275 Nicola Jackson

This Bird Is Out Of It’s Cage 
oil on board 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2004 
687 x 285mm 
$900 – $1500

273 Greer Twiss

Untitled 
fabricated lead 
signed and dated Dec ‘99 
166 x 140 x 13mm 
$1000 – $2000

276 Jeff ey Harris

Her definition 
etching, 13/15 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1988 
1065 x 780mm 
$1000 – $2000

58



278 John Weeks

Untitled – river scene 
oil on canvas board 
signed 
385 x 490mm 
$2500 – $4000

281 Adele Younghusband

Untitled – Coastal Scene 
watercolour 
signed and dated 1929 
170 x 272mm 
$400 – $600

284 Keith Patterson

Untitled – the Guitar Player 
acrylic on paper laid onto board 
signed  
620 x 862mm 
$1000 – $2000

279 Douglas Badcock

Arrowtown 
watercolour 
signed 
230 x 310mm 
$1000 – $1500

282 Robyn Kahukiwa

My Tapu Head 
colour lithograph, 41/49 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘90 
340 x 530mm 
$800 – $1500

285 Michael Tuffery

Dawn Chorus 
oil on tapa 
signed 
460 x 1755mm 
$1000 – $2000

280 William Menzies Gibb

Fishing village, Cornwall 
oil on canvas 
signed 
395 x 550mm 
$500 – $1000

283 Sam Cairncross

Still Life (Cakes) 
oil on board 
signed and dated ’65; title 
inscribed and signed verso 
195 x 295mm 
$600 – $900

286 Phillipa Blair

Anasazi 
lithograph, 44/50 
title inscribed, signed and dated ‘99 
525 x 715mm 
$300 – $500
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289 Peter Siddell

Waitakere Stream 
oil on board 
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 1968 on artist’s letter 
affixed verso 
480 x 340mm 
$2000 – $3000

292 Ken Beatson

Untitled (Petal Study) 
oil on canvas 
signed with artist’s monogram 
405 x 560mm 
$800 – $1500

290 Tracey Collins

Uptodateness of means of expression 
in the theatre is a condition of its very 
existence 
mixed media on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 1998 
560 x 760mm 
$400 – $800

293 George Baloghy

Hahei Beach 
ink on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2002 
292 x 410mm 
$800 – $1200

288 Stanley Palmer

Memories of Whangarei Heads 
oil on linen on board 
signed and dated ‘02 
370 x 525mm 
$4500 – $6500

287 Elise Mourant

Old House, Auckland 
watercolour 
signed; title inscribed and signed on 
artist’s original label affixed verso 
350 x 530mm 
$300 – $600

291 Ken Beatson

Untitled (Petal Study) 
oil on canvas 
signed with artist’s monogram 
405 x 560mm 
$800 – $1500

294 Anna Stichbury

Untitled 
oil on canvas, diptych 
signed and dated 2010 
605 x 455mm; each panel: 605 x 
910mm; overall 
$500 – $800

295 George Baloghy

Hahei  
ink on paper 
title inscribed, signed and dated 2002 
282 x 390mm 
$800 – $1200
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1. Registration: Only registered bidders may bid at auction. You are 
required to complete a bidding card or absentee bidding form prior to 
the auction giving your correct name, address and telephone contact + 
supplementary information such as email addresses that you may wish to 
supply to ART+OBJECT

2.  Bidding: The highest bidder will be the purchaser subject to the 
auctioneer accepting the winning bid and any vendor’s reserve having 
been reached. The auctioneer retains absolute discretion over the conduct 
of the auction, including the challenge or rejection of any bid, the right 
to withdraw any lot, the right to determine the successful bidder, and the 
right to re-offer a lot in the event of a dispute. The auctioneer’s decision 
is final and not subject to review. Bids advance at sums decreed by the 
auctioneer unless signaled otherwise by the auctioneer. No bids may be 
retracted. The auctioneer retains the right to bid on behalf of the vendor 
up to the reserve figure.

3.  Reserve: Lots are offered and sold subject to the vendor’s reserve 
price being met.

4.  Lots offered and sold as described and viewed: ART+OBJECT 
makes all attempts to accurately describe and catalogue lots offered for 
sale. Notwithstanding this neither the vendor nor ART+OBJECT accepts 
any liability for errors of description or faults and imperfections whether 
described in writing or verbally. This applies to questions of authenticity 
and quality of the item. Buyers are deemed to have inspected the item 
thoroughly and proceed on their own judgment. The act of bidding 
is agreed by the buyer to be an indication that they are satisfied on all 
counts regarding condition and authenticity.

5.  Buyers premium: The purchaser by bidding acknowledges their 
acceptance of a buyers premium of 17.5% + GST to be added to the 
hammer price in the event of a successful sale at auction.

6.  ART+OBJECT is an agent for a vendor: A+O has the right to 
conduct the sale of an item on behalf of a vendor. This may include 
withdrawing an item from sale for any reason.

7.  Payment: Successful bidders are required to make full payment 
immediately post sale – being either the day of the sale or the following 
day. If for any reason payment is delayed then a 20% deposit is required 
immediately and the balance to 100% required within 3 working days 
of the sale date. Payment can be made by Eftpos, bank cheque or cash. 
Cheques must be cleared before items are available for collection. Credit 
cards are not accepted.

8.  Failure to make payment: If a purchaser fails to make payment as 
outlined in point 7 above ART+OBJECT may without any advice to the 
purchaser exercise its right to: a) rescind or stop the sale, b) re offer the lot 
for sale to an underbidder or at auction. ART+OBJECT reserves the right 
to pursue the purchaser for any difference in sale proceeds if this course 
of action is chosen, c) to pursue legal remedy for breach of contract.

9.  Collection of goods: Purchased items are to be removed from 
ART+OBJECT premises immediately after payment or clearance of 
cheques. Absentee bidders must make provision for the uplifting of 
purchased items (see instructions on the facing page).

10.  Bidders obligations: The act of bidding means all bidders 
acknowledge that they are personally responsible for payment if they are 
the successful bidder. This includes all registered absentee or telephone 
bidders. Bidders acting as an agent for a third party must obtain written 

authority from ART+OBJECT and provide written instructions from any 
represented party and their express commitment to pay all funds relating 
to a successful bid by their nominated agent.

11.  Bids under reserve & highest subject bids: When the highest bid is 
below the vendor’s reserve this work may be announced by the auctioneer 
as sold ‘subject to vendor’s authority’ or some similar phrase. The effect 
of this announcement is to signify that the highest bidder will be the 
purchaser at the bid price if the vendor accepts this price. If this highest 
bid is accepted then the purchaser has entered a contract to purchase the 
item at the bid price plus any relevant buyer’s premium.

IMPORTANT ADVICE FOR BUYERS

The following information does not form part of the conditions of sale, 
however buyers, particularly first time bidders are recommended to read 
these notes.

A.  Bidding at auction: As a bidder, if is your responsibility to ensure 
that your bids are made in a clear and timely manner. Please ensure your 
instructions to the auctioneer are clear and easily understood. It is well to 
understand that during a busy sale with multiple bidders the auctioneer 
may not be able to see all bids at all times. It is recommended that you 
raise your bidding number clearly and without hesitation. If your bid 
is made in error or you have misunderstood the bidding level please 
advise the auctioneer immediately of your error – prior to the hammer 
falling. Please note that your bid is a binding offer to purchase the item 
at auction. Your bid cannot be withdrawn. If your bid is accepted by the 
auctioneer (indicated by the fall of the hammer or otherwise), you are 
party to a binding contract to purchase the auction item at the bid price. 
New bidders in particular are advised to make themselves known to the 
sale auctioneer who will assist you with any questions about the conduct 
of the auction.

B.  Absentee bidding: ART+OBJECT welcomes absentee bids once the 
necessary authority has been completed and lodged with ART+OBJECT. 
A+O will do all it can to ensure bids are lodged on your behalf but 
accepts no liability for failure to carry out these bids. See the Absentee 
bidding form in this catalogue for information on lodging absentee 
bids. These are accepted up to 2 hours prior to the published auction 
commencement.

C.  Telephone bids: The same conditions apply to telephone bids. It 
is highly preferable to bid over a landline as the vagaries of cellphone 
connections may result in disappointment. You will be telephoned 
prior to your indicated lot arising in the catalogue order. If the phone 
is engaged or connection impossible the sale will proceed without your 
bidding. At times during an auction the bidding can be frenetic so you 
need to be sure you give clear instructions to the person executing your 
bids. The auctioneer will endeavour to cater to the requirements of phone 
bidders but cannot wait for a phone bid so your prompt participation is 
requested.

D.  New Zealand dollars: All estimates in this catalogue are in New 
Zealand dollars. The amount to be paid by successful bidders on the 
payment date is the New Zealand dollar amount stated on the purchaser 
invoice. Exchange rate variations are at the risk of the purchaser.

Please note: it is assumed that all bidders at auction have read and agreed to the 
conditions described on this page. ART+OBJECT directors are available during the 
auction viewing to clarify any questions you may have.

Conditions of Sale
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Auction No. 124
New Collectors Art
Th ursday 7 December 2017

Th is completed and signed form authorises ART+OBJECT 
to bid on my behalf at the above mentioned auction for the 
following lots up to prices indicated below. Th ese bids are to be 
executed at the lowest price levels possible.

I understand that if successful I will purchase the lot or lots 
at or below the prices listed on this form and the listed buyers 
premium for this sale (17.5%) and GST on the buyers premium. 
I warrant also that I have read and understood and agree to 
comply with the conditions of sale as printed in the catalogue. 

Payment and Delivery: Art+Object will advise me as soon as is practical that I am the successful bidder of the lot or lots described above. I agree to pay 
immediately on receipt of this advice. Payment will be by cash, cheque or bank transfer. I understand that cheques will need to be cleared before goods can be 
uplift ed or dispatched. I will arrange for collection or dispatch of my purchases. If Art+Object is instructed by me to arrange for packing and dispatch of 
goods I agree to pay any costs incurred by Art+Object. Note: Art+Object requests that these arrangements are made prior to the auction date to ensure prompt 
delivery processing.

Please indicate as appropriate by ticking the box:   PHONE BID   ABSENTEE BID

MR/MRS/MS

FIRST NAME:   SURNAME: 

ADDRESS: 

HOME PHONE:   MOBILE: 

BUSINESS PHONE:   EMAIL: 

Signed as agreed: 

To register for Absentee or Phone Bidding this form must be lodged with Art+Object by 2pm on the day of the published sale time in one of three ways:
1. Email a printed, signed and scanned form to Art+Object: info@artandobject.co.nz
2. Fax a completed form to Art+Object: +64 9 354 4645
3. Post a form to Art+Object, PO Box 68 345 Newton, Auckland 1145, New Zealand

Art+Object 3 Abbey Street, Newton, Auckland, New Zealand. Email info@artandobject.co.nz, Telephone +64 9 354 4646, Freephone 0800 80 60 01

Lot no. Lot Description Bid maximum in New Zealand dollars
  (for absentee bids only)

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Absentee & Phone Bid Form
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